

No. 23-2525

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

WILLIAM GRANT
Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII
HON. LESLIE E. KOBAYASHI
DIST. CT. NO. 1:22-CR-00069-LEK-1

REPLY BRIEF

Office of the Federal Public Defender for the District of Hawaii
Salina M. Kanai, Federal Public Defender
Craig W. Jerome, First Assistant Federal Defender

Sharron I. Rancourt, Assistant Federal Defender, Counsel of Record
300 Ala Moana Blvd., Suite 7104
Honolulu, Hawaii 96850
Telephone (808) 541-2521
Email sharron_rancourt@fd.org

Table of Contents.

Table of authorities.	3
Argument.	4
I. Increasing Grant’s guideline range for distributing 23.7 grams of alcohol to someone cooperating with federal agents is not reasonable.	4
II. The government’s advocacy for plain error review is misguided.	7
III. The government fails to explain how the district court’s decision to give Grant’s probationary status twice the aggravating weight attributed to defendants in other contemporaneous cases was not arbitrary.	12
IV. The government’s attempt to smear Grant should not distract this Court from the legal issues his appeal presents.	13
Conclusion.	14
CA9 Form 8; certificate of compliance.	15
CA9 Form 17; statement of related cases.	16

Table of Authorities.

Cases.

<i>Callins v. State</i> , 500 P.2d 1333 (Ok. Ct. Crim. App. 1972) (concurrency).	13
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991).	5, 6, 7
<i>Holguin-Hernandez v. United States</i> , 140 S.Ct. 762 (2020).	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Holguin-Hernandez</i> , 746 Fed. App'x 403 (CA5) (Dec. 27, 2018) (unpublished).	9

Constitutional Provision.

U.S. Const., amend. V (due process).	11, 12
--	--------

Statute.

18 U.S.C. §3553.	9, 10
--------------------------	-------

Sentencing Guidelines.

USSG §2D1.1 (2021).	4
USSG §4A1.1 (2021).	12
USSG §4A1.1 (2023).	12
USSG §5A (2021).	4
USSG Amendment 488 (1995).	6

Rule.

Fed. R. Crim. P. 51.	9
------------------------------	---

Other Authority.

<i>United States v. Grant</i> , No. 1:22-cr-00069-LEK (D. Haw.) Doc. 41 (sentencing memorandum) (Sept. 21, 2023).	10
<i>United States v. Holguin-Hernandez</i> , No. 18-50386 (CA5), Appellee's Brief for the United States of America, 2018 WL 5730104 (Aug. 8, 2018).	9
